
Austin Peay (12-13) -vs- Alabama (19-7)
3/24/2026 at Madison, Ala. (Toyota Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Connor Lehman (1-0)
Loss: COX, Chance (0-3)
HBP: Connor Lehman
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Matthew Wilbanks First: Danny Cricks Second Base: Mo Hodges Third Base: Brian Hale 
Start: 6:05 pm   Time: 2:25   Attendance: 2,968   Weather: 68, Clear
Game notes:
- ADKINS, D. faced 4 batters in the 1st.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Austin Peay 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 1
Alabama 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 X 6 7 1

Austin Peay 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
PRIDGEN, Paris cf 3 0 2 0 0 0 2
TAYLOR, Zion lf 4 0 0 1 0 0 1
VELAZQUEZ, Ray 3b 4 1 1 1 0 2 0
WISDOM, Ty rf 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
JOHNSON, Cole 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
ADKINS, Dillon p/dh 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
PANGBORN, Mason ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    HEBERT, Houston ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
PROCTOR, Kyler 2b 3 0 0 0 1 0 1
CONLEY, Trevor c 4 1 1 0 0 2 1
    COX, Chance p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    HOHENSEE, Jackson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    ALVETI, Gavin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 2 6 2 2 8 7

2B: PRIDGEN, Paris (1); CONLEY, Trevor (1)
HR: VELAZQUEZ, Ray (1)
SH: PRIDGEN, Paris (1)
SB: PRIDGEN, Paris (1); ADKINS, Dillon (1)
HBP: ADKINS, Dillon (1)
E: WISDOM, Ty (1)

Alabama 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bryce Fowler cf 4 1 2 1 1 1 0
Justin Lebron ss 3 2 0 0 2 2 2
Brady Neal c 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Jason Torres 3b 3 0 1 3 1 0 0
Will Plattner dh 2 0 0 1 1 1 0
Justin Osterhouse lf 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Peyton Steele rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 5
    John Lemm ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Chase Kroberger pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    JoJo Williamson rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luke Vaughn 1b 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
    Andrew Purdy ph/1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brennan Holt 2b 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
JT Blackwood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Lehman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Morris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Owen Sarna p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Steckmesser p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 6 7 5 8 7 7

2B: Jason Torres (1); Luke Vaughn (1); Brennan Holt (1)
SF: Will Plattner (1)
SB: Justin Lebron (1)
CS: Bryce Fowler (1)
E: Owen Sarna (1)

Austin Peay IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
ADKINS, Dillon 0.0 0 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 20
COX, Chance (L, 0-3) 5.0 3 3 3 3 4 0 0 0 1 17 21 7 4 76
HOHENSEE, Jackson 2.0 1 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 6 7 0 2 39
ALVETI, Gavin 1.0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 18
Totals 7 6 6 8 7 1 0 0 1 29 38 9 7 153

Alabama IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
JT Blackwood 2.2 4 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 11 13 2 4 41
Connor Lehman (W, 1-0) 2.1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 7 9 2 3 31
Austin Morris 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 13
Owen Sarna 2.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 5 0 25
Evan Steckmesser 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 11
Totals 6 2 2 2 8 0 0 1 0 32 36 9 10 121



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Austin Peay - Top of 1st APS UA
PRIDGEN, P. doubled down the rf line (0-0). 0 0
TAYLOR, Z. grounded out to p (0-1 K). 0 0
PRIDGEN, P. stole third. 0 0
VELAZQUEZ, R struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 0 0
WISDOM, T. struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 0

Alabama - Bottom of 1st APS UA
Fowler walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 0 0
Lebron walked (3-0 BBBB); Fowler advanced to second. 0 0
Neal walked (3-1 BBBKB); Lebron advanced to second; Fowler advanced to third. 0 0
Torres walked, RBI (3-1 BFBBB); Neal advanced to second; Lebron advanced to third; Fowler scored. 0 1
ADKINS, D. to dh. 0 1
COX, C. to p. 0 1
Plattner flied out to rf, SF, RBI (0-1 K); Neal advanced to third; Lebron scored. 0 2
Osterhouse popped up to p, bunt (1-0 B). 0 2
Steele struck out looking (1-2 SFBFFK). 0 2

Austin Peay - Top of 2nd APS UA
JOHNSON, C. flied out to rf (0-0). 0 2
ADKINS, D. singled up the middle (1-2 SKB). 0 2
ADKINS, D. stole second. 0 2
PANGBORN, M. grounded out to ss (3-1 FBBB); ADKINS, D. advanced to third. 0 2
PROCTOR, K. flied out to rf (1-2 FBF). 0 2

Alabama - Bottom of 2nd APS UA
Vaughn lined out to cf (2-2 KFBB). 0 2
Holt popped up to ss (2-2 BFFB). 0 2
Fowler struck out swinging (2-2 BFFBS). 0 2

Austin Peay - Top of 3rd APS UA
CONLEY, T. doubled to right field (0-0). 0 2
PRIDGEN, P. grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (2-1 KBB); CONLEY, T. advanced to third. 0 2
TAYLOR, Z. grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-0); CONLEY, T. scored. 1 2
VELAZQUEZ, R homered to left field, RBI (2-2 FBFB). 2 2
WISDOM, T. walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 2
Lehman to p for Blackwood. 2 2
JOHNSON, C. grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 2

Alabama - Bottom of 3rd APS UA
Lebron struck out swinging (1-2 FSBS). 2 2
Neal grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 2 2
Torres grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 2 2

Austin Peay - Top of 4th APS UA
ADKINS, D. hit by pitch (0-1 F). 2 2
PANGBORN, M. struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 2 2
PROCTOR, K. walked (3-1 BSBBB); ADKINS, D. advanced to second. 2 2
CONLEY, T. struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 2 2
PRIDGEN, P. flied out to cf (0-1 K). 2 2



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Alabama - Bottom of 4th APS UA
Plattner grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKF). 2 2
Osterhouse lined out to cf (1-1 FB). 2 2
Steele lined out to rf (3-1 BBBKB). 2 2

Austin Peay - Top of 5th APS UA
TAYLOR, Z. grounded out to 3b (3-1 BBBK). 2 2
VELAZQUEZ, R grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBKBB). 2 2
WISDOM, T. flied out to rf (1-1 SB). 2 2

Alabama - Bottom of 5th APS UA
Vaughn doubled to left center (0-1 K). 2 2
Holt doubled (2-0 BB); Vaughn advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by rf. 2 3
Fowler grounded out to p (0-1 K); Holt advanced to third. 2 3
Lebron intentionally walked (0-0). 2 3
Neal struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS); Lebron stole second. 2 3
Torres doubled down the rf line, 2 RBI (1-1 BK); Lebron scored; Holt scored. 2 5
Plattner walked (3-2 BBFBFB). 2 5
Osterhouse walked (3-1 BKBBB); Plattner advanced to second; Torres advanced to third. 2 5
Steele lined out to 3b (2-2 BBKSF). 2 5

Austin Peay - Top of 6th APS UA
Morris to p for Lehman. 2 5
JOHNSON, C. struck out looking (2-2 KSBBK). 2 5
ADKINS, D. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 5
PANGBORN, M. struck out swinging (2-2 FKFBBFS). 2 5

Alabama - Bottom of 6th APS UA
HOHENSEE, J. to p for COX, C.. 2 5
Vaughn walked (3-2 BBBKKFFB). 2 5
Holt struck out swinging (2-2 SBKBS). 2 5
Vaughn advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 5
Fowler singled to first base (2-2 KBKB); Vaughn advanced to third. 2 5
Lebron struck out swinging (2-2 FBBSS). 2 5
Fowler out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 2 5

Austin Peay - Top of 7th APS UA
Sarna to p for Morris. 2 5
PROCTOR, K. flied out to rf (0-2 KKF). 2 5
CONLEY, T. lined out to lf (2-0 BB). 2 5
PRIDGEN, P. singled to third base (2-2 KBKB). 2 5
PRIDGEN, P. advanced to second on a throwing error by p, advanced to third, failed pickoff attempt. 2 5
TAYLOR, Z. flied out to lf (1-0 B). 2 5

Alabama - Bottom of 7th APS UA
Neal grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBK). 2 5
Torres grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 5
Plattner struck out looking (3-2 KBSBBK). 2 5

Austin Peay - Top of 8th APS UA
VELAZQUEZ, R struck out looking (0-2 KFFK). 2 5
WISDOM, T. flied out to lf (2-2 FBBSF). 2 5



JOHNSON, C. lined out to ss (0-0). 2 5
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Alabama - Bottom of 8th APS UA
ALVETI, G. to p for HOHENSEE, J.. 2 5
Osterhouse grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 2 5
Lemm pinch hit for Steele. 2 5
Lemm singled to right center (1-1 BK). 2 5
Purdy pinch hit for Vaughn. 2 5
Kroberger pinch ran for Lemm. 2 5
Purdy flied out to lf (1-0 B). 2 5
Holt singled through the left side (1-1 BK); Kroberger advanced to third. 2 5
Fowler singled to second base, RBI (0-2 KF); Holt advanced to second; Kroberger scored. 2 6
Lebron lined out to p (1-1 BF). 2 6

Austin Peay - Top of 9th APS UA
Williamson to rf for Kroberger. 2 6
Purdy to 1b. 2 6
Steckmesser to p for Sarna. 2 6
ADKINS, D. grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 2 6
HEBERT, H. pinch hit for PANGBORN, M.. 2 6
HEBERT, H. singled through the left side (2-1 BBK). 2 6
PROCTOR, K. grounded out to 3b (0-1 K); HEBERT, H. advanced to second. 2 6
CONLEY, T. struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 6

Alabama - Bottom of 9th APS UA


